

Press release

Lubelska junction for the second time

Warsaw, 11.10.2023 - PORR S.A. to expand the Lubelska junction at the intersection of S17 and A2 and widen exits in two places. The work is expected to continue until the second quarter of 2024. The construction will be preceded by traffic analyses and the construction of a flyover which will make it possible to reopen traffic on the closed slip road towards Lublin.

The Lubelska junction is a project that PORR S.A. was carrying out in 2020. At the time, the contract involved connecting the eastern and southern ring roads of Warsaw and the A2 motorway that was under construction. However, the junction proved to be too tight - earlier traffic volume estimates were not confirmed, in practice leading to regular traffic jams, also despite the introduction of temporary traffic controls and diversions. This is finally about to change. The investor, the General Directorate for National Roads and Motorways, entrusted us with the task of designing and implementing a new permanent traffic scheme.

As part of the project, a detailed traffic analysis will be carried out first. A flyover will then be built to restore traffic on the currently closed A2 Terespol-S17 Lublin link. The following changes will include the reconstruction of traffic separation islands on the main line and the exit to the slip roads from Warsaw (S2) and Lublin (S17). This will create a reserve for a possible third exit lane. PORR will also be tasked with modernising the existing road infrastructure, including storm sewers, lighting or road safety elements that collide with the new concept.

The completion time is 4 months from the date of signing the contract to produce the documentation and obtain the necessary permits and then 2 months (from obtaining the works permit) to implement the works on site.

Facts and figures in a nutshell:

Project type: Design and implementation of a permanent traffic scheme on the Lubelska junction on

S17

Scope of works: Design and Build

Client: GDKKiA [the General Directorate for National Roads and Motorways]

Contractor: PORR S.A.

Contract value: PLN 7.8 million gross

Time for evaluation: Q2 2024



Photo:



PORR to expand the Lubelska Junction © PORR

The press release and photos from the event are available from **PORR Newsroom**.

Media Contact:

Marta Czerwińska
Press Officer
PORR S.A.
T +48 501 437 812
marta.czerwinska@porr.pl